RSC Advances
PAPER
O
pe
n
A
cc
es

The evolution of KNO3 into KZ under heat treatment was also
investigated with TG and DSC. Fig. 2 depict TG and DSC curves
of UiO-66 loaded with different amounts of KNO3. Different
from UiO-66 which decomposed into carbon hybrid zirconia
between 500 and 600 �C, the DSC curves show a much wider
peak between the range from 450 to 650 �C which demonstrates
This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry 2017
Table 1 Porosity, composites and basic properties of KZ prepared under different conditions
Sample Con. of Ka (%) SBET
b (m2 g�1) Bweak
c (mmol g�1) Bstrong
c (mmol g�1)
KZ-4.3-650-D 4.3 73 0.24 0.09
KZ-8.2-650-D 8.2 80 0.50 0.41
KZ-11.2-650-D 11.2 51 0.44 0.17
KZ-8.2-650-S 8.2d 6 0.11 0.07
KZ-8.2-750-D 8.2d 49 0.25 0.23
KZ-8.2-550-D 8.2d 84 0.42 0.18
KZ-8.2-650-R 8.2d 4 0.09 0.08
a Contents of K (in weight) are determined with ICP-AES. b BET specic surface areas are determined with adsorption data in a relative pressure
range of P/P0 ¼ 0.05–0.25. c Base amounts are determined with CO2-TPD data and 400 �C is chosen as the watershed point to discriminate
between weak and strong basic sites. d Contents of K are similar to that of KZ-8.2-650-D.
Fig. 2 TG and DSC profiles of UiO-66 loaded with different amounts